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June 20, 1996

Mr. Dale Klettke, CHMM

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: SPRING 1996 :
: .GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT
JAMES RIVER FLEXIBLE PACKAGING FACILITY
2101 WILLIAMS STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
ESE PROJECT NO. 65-96-044

Dear Mr. Klettke:

This report presents the results of the ground water monitoring activities conducted during the Spring of
1996 by Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc. (ESE). The ground water monitoring activities were
conducted on behalf of the James River Flexible Packaging Facility located at 2101 Williams Street, San
Leandro, California (Figure 1). This document was prepared under the supervision of a California
Registered Geologist and for the exclusive use of the James River Corporation and the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), the only intended beneficiaries of our work. No other party
may rely on the information contained in this report without prior written consent of ESE.

SPRING 1996 GROUND WATER MONITORING
Field Investigation

On April 11, 1996, ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells W-7, W-8, W-10, TW-2
and TW-3 for chemical analyses (well locations are shown on Figure 2 - Site Map). All ground water
sampling was performed according to the ACHCSA. Field parameters are recorded on ESE’s ground
water sample collection logs which are presented in Appendix A.

Prior to purging and sampling, water-level measurements were obtained by an ESE representative using
an electronic ground water well sounder with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Ground water samples were
collected from monitoring wells W-7, W-8, W-10, TW-2 and TW-3 after at least three well volumes of
water was removed from each well using a vacuum extraction system. Vacuum exiraction services were
provided by Automated Environmental Services (AES) located in Modesto, California. Class 2000 PVC
"stingers" have been designated to each of the site wells and are utilized by AES to purge each well prior
to sampling. The use of a vacuum based system eliminates the possibility of cross contamination between
wells, and thus does not require the decontamination. Ground water samples were collected using new
disposable polyethylene bailers lowered into the wells with a new nylon cord. A new bailer and new cord
were used for each well. Ground water from the second bailer volume removed from each well was
decanted into laboratory supplied containers. The sample containers were sealed, labeled, placed on ice
in a cooler and placed under chain-of-custody for transportation to McCampbell Analytical (MAL), a
State-certified analytical laboratory of Pacheco, California. A laboratory- supplied trip blank, consisting
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of deionized water, was transported with the other samples and analyzed for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic fluid (TPH-HF)
using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 8020 and 8015M, respectively. The
purpose of the trip blank was to identify the presence of artifact laboratory chemicals in the sample bottles
or contamination of volatile chemicals during transport. This sample was entered on the chain-of-custody
form and delivered to the laboratory on:ice in the cooler containing the ground water samples. ESE
performed the fieldwork in accordance with ACHCSA and Tri-Regional Water Quality Control Board
guidelines.

Ground water samples collected from wells W-7 and W-8 were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
as diesel (TPH-D) and as hydraulic fluid (TPH-HF) using EPA Method 8015M. MAL routinely uses the
direct injection method for analyzing hydraulic fluid oil-range constituents under EPA method 8015M and
can achieve a lower minimum detection limit of 250 pg/L. Ground water samples collected from W-10
were analyzed for acetone, methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK) using EPA Method 8260 and BTEX using
EPA Method 8020. Ground water samples collected from monitoring wells TW-1 and TW-2 were
analyzed for TPH-D and TPH-HF.

Depth to Ground Water, Gradient and Flow Direction

Water-level measurements collected in 1996 are presented in Table 1. The depth to ground water ranged
fiom 10.28 feet it W-1 to. 14.89 feet in TW-2. The direction of ground water flow on April 11, 1996
was to the west at a gradient of approximately 0.0045 fi/ft (Figure 3). Ground water flow direction and
gradient data are consistent with data collected from previous monitoring periods.

Chemical Analyses

Monitoring well locations and their respective concentrations of analytes detected in samples collected
from each well are illustrated in Figure 4. Table 2 presents a summary of reported ground water sample
analytical results for the period of December 1995 to April 1996. Concentrations of chemical analytes
reported during this event are consistent with results reported during the previous sampling event, with
the exception of the reduced concentrations of hydraulic fluid reported in monitoring well TW-2.

Concentrations of TPH-D of ground water samples collected from monitoring wells W-7 and W-8 were
reported as below the method detection limit. Concentrations of TPH-HF of ground water samples
collected from monitoring wells TW-2, TW-3, W-7 and W-8 were reported as below the method
detection limit. Concentrations of BTEX of ground water samples collected from monitoring wells TW-2
and TW-3 were reported as below the method detection limit. Concentrations of acetone and MIBK were
detected in the ground water sample collected from monitoring well W-10 at 14,000 pg/L and 690 pg/L,
respectively. BTEX was detected in ground water samples collected from W-10 at concentrations of 2.2
ugfL, 100 pg/L, 12 pg/L, and 62 pg/L, respectively. A copy of the laboratory report and chain-of-
custody documentation are presented in Appendix B.
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Conclusions

Based on the results of the Spring 1996 ground water monitoring event, ESE presents the following
conclusions:

. Depth to ground water ranged from 10.28 feet in W-1 to 14.89 feet in TW-2;

. The direction of ground water flow on April 11, 1996 was to the west at a gradient of
approximately 0.0045 ft/fi (Figure 2);

. TPH-D in ground water samples collected from monitoring wells W-7 and W-8 were reported
as below the method detection limit;

. TPH-HF in ground watet samples collected from monitoring wells TW-2, TW-3 W-7 and W-8
were reported as below the method detection limit;

* Free-phase hydraulic fluid floating on ground water was encountered in monitoring well TW-1
and remediation of free-phase product by passive skimming is currently in progress;

. BTEX in ground water samples collected from monitoring wells 'IW-Z and TW-3 were reported
as below the method detection limit; '

. BTEX was detected in ground water samples collected from W-10 at concentrations of 2.2 ug/L,
100 p,g!L 12 pg/L, and 62 pg/L, respectively; . .

. Acetone is reported in the ground water sample collected from monitoring well W-10"at a
concentration of 14,000 xg/L, which is above the EPA Preliminary Remediation Goal (PRG) in
tap water of 770 pg/L; and )

. MIBK was detected in the ground water sample’ coliected from monitoring well W-10 at 690
ug/L, which is below the PRG in tap water of 1,800 pg/L.

Results of annual ground water sampling and analysis performed during the Spring of 1996 indicate that
TPH-HF dissolved concentrations are no longer being detected in the tested on-site monitoring wells. -
ESE believes, based on conversations. with ACHCSA, that menitoring for HF should: be discontinued -
based on information presented by the State Witer Resources Control Board memorandum LG-141
Permanent Hydraulic Fuel Tank Exemption.

In addition, no further action should be issued in the fuel/acetone/MIBK area according to gmdelmes. 1
presented by the State Water Board - Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low- Risk Fuel Sites, -
dated December 8, 1995 and by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board memorandur
concerning Supplemental Instructions to the aforementioned Interim Guidance. Accordingly, the James
River Facility has satisfied these guidelines as outlined by the following:
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. The point source of the hydraulic fluid leak has been removed and the free phase product is being
removed;

. The site soils and ground water have been adequately characterized;

. Ground water impact by chemicals of concern from the James River Site is now minimal and no

human toxicity is reported for hydraulic fluid;
. No drinking water wells or other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted; and

. The low levels and limited extent of the chemicals of concern do not pose a significant risk to
human health and the environment.

Review of internal documents and interviews with on-site personnel by Ms. Regina Colbert of the James
River Corporation has not revealed an on-site source for the acetone impact to ground water beneath the
site. Acetone used by the facility at the on-site laboratory is estimated at a few gallons.

Recommendations
With continued decrease in the levels of the chemicals of concern, it is anticipated that levels below
environmental concern will continue to be found in the monitoring wells. ESE thus suggests that the

James River Facility case be closed upon review of these findings and that no further action be issued
by.the ACHCSA.
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Should you have any questions pertaining to this report, please contact Eric Gatcia at (510) 685-4053.

Respectfully submitted,

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING, INC.

Al

Jne 20,179

Eric W. Garcia
Senior Staff Geologist

Date

NS\ M ¢/=.e/ ¢

David J. Blunt, R.G. 4516
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Table 1
" Table 2

Figure 1
Figure 2
 Figure 3
Figure 4

-‘Appendix A
Appendix B
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Summary of Ground Water Elevation Data
Summary of Ground Water Sample Analytical Resulis

Location Map

Site Map

Ground Water Elevation Contour Map, Aprit 11, 1996
Ground Water Quality Analytical Results, April 11, 1996

Sample Collection Logs
Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
JAMES RIVER FLEXIBLE PRODUCT FACILITY

SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Mnmtm'mg=_=-m_== "
Well
Number
May 1995 21.05 10.30 = = 10.75
July 1995 13.75
Oct. 1995 12.47 = s
Jan. 1996 24.72% 11.48 .- -
April 1996 | - =
May 1995 20.41 10.30 - -
" W July 1995 11.70 = = 8.71
Oct. 1995 12.39 - - 8.02
Jan. 1996 24.04* 11.60 = - 12.44
May 1995 20.50 10.55 = - 9.95
[ W8 July 1995 11.14 - = 9.36
Oct. 1995 11.81 w
Jan. 1996 23.83* 11.01 -
- April 1996 s |
|| May 1995 20.22 10.95 -
W-10 July 1995 11.84 - - 8.38
Oct. 1995 12.54 - - 7.68
Jan. 1996 24.717% 11.67 - = 13.10
" May 1995 20.59 10.34 - 10.25
o July 1995 11.25 a - 9.34
Oct. 1995 11.98 - 8.61
I Jan. 1996 2425+ i1.12 = - 13.13
apel 1996 0 = & - 1395
—

*Elevation based on an arbitrary datum of 25 feet above Mean Sca Level (MSL) at southwest comer of aboveground storage tank pad.

--=no product measured




TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
JAMES RIVER FLEXIBLE PRODUCT FACILITY
SAN LEANDRQO, CALIFORNIA

| Topot | Depth | Depth | Produt | Gro
od | Casing | to Water | to Product Thickness |

i Elﬂn.!lqn o ) (fext) [feet] :
. el | Caay e

Monitoring xj -
: Well :
ID

TW-1 01/11/96 28.61
| anss
TW-2 01/11/96 25.79
. 0411196
TW-3 01/11/96 25.29
- onims

e
*Elevation based on an arbitrary datum of 25 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL) at southwest comer of aboveground storage tank pad.
ND  =Not determined - Product present, but unable to measure thickness and calculate ground water clevation.

~=no product measured



TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
JAMES RIVER FLEXIBLE FRODUCT FACILITY
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

12128195
| pup | 12128095 NA NA
4/11/96 NA NA
w7 | 12285 NA NA
41196 | ND< NA NA
% NA NA
NA NA
411096 14000 | 690
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Appendix A

Sample Collection Logs
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SAMPLE COLLECTION LOG

'.""";':‘--SAMPLELOCATIONID 4/ ;

SAMPLER:,

' PROJECT MANAGER. ZIG

WELL VOLUIIES PER UNIT

fGround Water é S Wetl Caslng . I
‘;‘SurfaceWater : - - 1D (inches) __Gal/Ft. =~ -
.~ Treat, Inflient_ : <2007 - 0.1632.
", Treat Effuent .~ 0 40 - 0.6528
chér'- SR e.o o :1;4690 :

_DEPTH 7O PRODUCT:"- (it} . PRODUCT THICKNESS L) MINIMUM PURGE. VDLUME o
DEPTH TO WATER: ﬂ(&)  WATER COLUMN:; 225G S AWOV): oSO L2 - - {(gal)
: 1) WELL CASING: VDLUME m) AGTUALVOLUMEPURGED — (ga)

:NSTBUMENT:f'éALlB'Ri\:TiQN T

" pH/COND. /TEMP TYPE,
TURBIDITY: | TYPEL_

PURGE METHOD -f}]‘ = il KR SAMPLE MEI'HOD

f : isplacemem Pump _ZOther Va‘— 1"’“4'- er (T eﬂon/PVG/SS) . Dedicated -y
‘=_Baller U eﬂon/PVC/SS) Suhmersible Pump Bailer (Disposable) ___Omer T

SAMPLES COI.LECTED

. R
'j'SAMPLE 3 '.bd-z
"DUPLICATE .~ - T

%

——————
—————— .

/77/

PROJECT M@/

Conmrd CA94520 : " Fhone (510) 6854053 L Fax (510) 685—5323
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fé;j._ SAMPLE COLLEGT!ON LOG

" SAMPLE LOGATI D 4/ 57
SAMPLER:, —
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el “Grouind Water_+~ /’ R WellCasing R A
4Z SRR S S Surfa_ceWater AR ID {inches) . Gal/Fft. ~ - ¥
CcOther__ . Treat Infiuent R S - 2000 101632

e Treat. Efﬁuent o - 40 - ges2s AR

' {ft) (3 or 4 WCV):.. O-
(ga!) ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED:

o
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5'54 =
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l

l 4

. DATE:. zz 5 TIME: afL
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Appendix B

Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody Documentation



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Environmental Science & Eng. |Client Project ID: # 6596044; James River |Date Sampled: 04/11/96
4090 Nelson Ave., Suite J Date Received: 04/11/96
Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Eric Garcia Date Extracted: 04/22/96

Client P.O: # SMSA-C-021 Date Analyzed: 04/22/96

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

Lab 1D Client ID Matrix TPH(g)+ Benzene | Toluene Eﬂ;ﬁ’:w Xylenes Szz-r%g:ic
63148 - W-10 Water 2.2 100 12 62 -
Reporting Limit unless other- | Water | 50ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means not _de-:
tected abowve the reporting limit Soil 1.0 mg/kg 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or, weakly modified gasoline is sigpificant; b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are mg;ﬂicant(age gasoline?); ¢) h%hter soline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; blol_oglcalla'
altered gasoline?; &) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f) one to a few isglate

peakspresent; g) strong_lgaged %asolme or dleselran?e compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible

sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 <5 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Environmental Science & Eng. |Client Project ID: # 6596044; James River |Date Sampled: 04/11/96
4090 Nelson Ave., Suite J Date Received: 04/11/96
Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Eric Garcia Date Extracted: 04/11/96
Client P.O: # SMSA-C-021 Date Analyzed: 04/11/96
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602, California RWQCBE (SF Bay Region) metho d GCFID(5030)
] . + Ethylben- % Rec.
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g) Benzene | Toluene zene Xylenes Surrogate
63149 TW-2 Water - ND ND ND ND 102
63150 TW-3 Water - 0.58 ND ND 1.5 97
63151 Dup Water - ND ND ND ND 109
63152 Trip Water --- ND ND ND ND 98
Reporting Limit unless other- | Water | 50ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reportinglimit | gof | 1.0mgkg | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
¥ Cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in natute and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; blolpgicallc)l'
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattérn that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f) one to a few isolate

peals present; g) stronglg aged %aso]ine or diese! range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water itmmiscible

sheen Is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ¢ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Environmental Science & Eng. |Client Project ID: # 6596044; James River |(Date Sampled: 04/11/96
4090 Nelson Ave., Suite J Date Received: 04/11/96
Concerd, CA 94520 Client Contact: Eric Garcia Date Extracted: 04/12/96
Client P.O: # SMSA-C-021 Date Analyzed: 04/12/96
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Hydraulic Fluid Range (C18+ ) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel & Hydraulic
Fluid *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)
+ + %
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) TPH(hf) Recovery
Surrogate
63146 Ww-7 Water ND ND 100
63147 w-8 Water ND ND 98
63149 TW-2 Water -— ND 97
63150 TW-3 Water - ND 100
63151 Dup Water -- ND 100
63152 Trip Water - ND 99
Reporting Limit unless other- | Water 50 ug/L 250 ug/L
wise stated; ND means not 'de:
tected above the reporting limit | g4 10 mg/kg 10 mg/kg
* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated
baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.
" The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their_interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range
compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢} aged diésel? is sligniﬁcant); d) gasoline range compounds
are significant; ¢) medium boiling point _lga tern that ‘does not match diesel {?)' f) ‘one to a few isolated peaks
?resent; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample
hat contams greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment,

DHS Certification No. 1644 /%" Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Environmental Science & Eng,

Client Project ID: # 6596044; James River

Date Sampled: 04/11/96

4090 Nelson Ave., Suite J Date Received: 04/11/96
Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Eric Garcia Date Extracted: 04/16-04/19/96
Client P.O: # SMSA-C-021 Date Analyzed: 04/16-04/19/96
Volatile Organics By GC/MS

EPA method 8260

LabID 63148

Client ID W-10

Matrix Water

Compound Concentration® ‘:;;Egs;:: Compound Concentration* \:’:;_I:MSL:“;

Acetone ™ 14,000 100 5 |trans-1,3-Dichloropropene — 0.5 5
Benzene ND 100 | 5 [Ethylene dibromide® - 05 ) s
Bromobenzene — 0.5 5 |Ethyibenzene ND 100 5
Bromochloromethane — 0.5 5 |Hexachlorobutadiene — 0.5 5
Bromodichloromethane —_ 0.5 5 |Todomethane —_ 0.5 5
Bromoform - 0.5 5 |Isopropyibenzene — 0.5 5
Bromomethane — 0.5 5 |p-Isopropyl toluene —_ 0.5 5
n-Butyl benzene - 05 | 5 |Methyl butyl ketone - 05] 5
sec-Butyl benzene — 0.5 5  |Methylene Chloride'® — 0.5 §
tert-Butyl benzene - 05 | 5 |Methylethyiketone & - 05 | 5
Carbon Disulfide — 05 | 5 |Methyl isobutyl ketone ® 690 100 5
Carbon Tetrachloride —— 0.5 5 |Napthalene —— 0.5 5
Chlorobenzene - 0.5 5 ip-Propyl benzene - 0.5 §
Chloroethane - 05 | 5 |stwene® — 05| 5
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether® — 05 | 5 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane — 05| 5
Chloroform — 0.5 5 |1,1,22-Tetrachloroethane -— 0.5 5
Chloromethane - 0.5 § |Tetrachloroethene — 1] 5
2-Chlorotoluene - 05 | 5 [Toluene™ 140 100 | 5
4-Chlorotoluene — 0.5 5 11,2 3-Trichlorobenzene -— 0.5 5
Dibromochloromethane — 0.5 5 |124-Trichlorobenzene —_ 0.5 5
Dibromomethane — 0.5 § |1,1,1-Trichleroethane o 0.5 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene — 0.5 5 |11 2-Trichloroethane o 0.5 5
1 3-Dichlorobenzene — 0.5 5 |Trichloroethene — 0.5 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene - 0.5 5 |Trichlorofluoromethane e 0.5 5
Dichlorodifluoromethane — 0.5 5 {1,23-Trichloropropane —_ 0.5 5
1,1-Dichloroethane — 035 5§ |1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene - 0.5 5
1.2-Dichloroethane — 0.5 5 |1,2,5-Trimethylbenzene - 0.5 5
1,1-Dichloroethene - 05 | 5 [vinyl Acetate® ase 05 | 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene - 0.5 5 |Vinyl Chloride — 0.5 5
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene - 0.5 5 |Xylenss, total ® ND 100 5
1.2-Dichloropropane o 05 5 |Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane — 0.5 5 Surrogate Recoveries (%3
2.2-Dichloropropane — 0.5 5 |Dibromofluoromethane 96
1,1-Dichloropropene o 0.5 5 |Toluene-d8 99
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene o 05 5 |4-Bromofluorobenzene 96

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in ugfkg and all TCLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis
{b) 2-propanone or dimethy ketone; (c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (d) 1,2-dibromoethane or EDB; (¢) 2-hexanone; (f) dichloromethane; (g)
2-butanone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment; (j) sample
diluted due to high organic content; (k) 4-methyl-2-pentanone or isopropylacstone; (I) ethenylbenzene {m)methyibenzene; (n) acetic acid
ethenyl ester; (o) chloroethene; (p) dimethyibenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644

% Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Aveaue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 310-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FoOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 04/22/58

Matrix: Water

(eil & grease)

| | Concentraticn (ug/L} | | ¥ Recovery

| Analyte | Sample | Amounc | REZD
I | (#63369) wms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD -

| | I I

l I f |

| TPH (gas) i 0.0 104.5 102.0 | 100.0 | 104.5 102.0 2.4
| Benzene | 0.9 10.5 0.2 | 10.0 | 105.0 102.0 2.9
| Toluene | 8.0 10.Q 10.5 | 10.0 | 100.0 10s5.0 4.9
| Ethyl Benzene ! 0.0 1:1.2 10.7 | 10.0 | 112.0 197.9 4.8
| Xylenes | 0.0 33.4 32.2 | 30.0 | 111.3 107.3 3.7
l l ! l

| 1 | I

|TPH (diesel) | 0 158 151 | 150 | 105 101 4.3
| l | l

| | | |

| TRPH | w/a N/A N/A | wN/aA | ®/a N/A N/A
| I I |

f [ f I

¥ Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amounc spiked x 100

RPD = (M3 - M5D) / (MS + M5D) x 2 x 100



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPCRT FOR HYDROCARRBON ANALYSES

Date: 04/11/98

Matrix: wWatar

{oil & grease)

| | Concentration (ug/L) | | % Recovery

|  Analyte | Sample | Amounc | RPD
f | (#63042) Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

| ! | I

I l | |

| TPH (gas) | 0.0 100.5 105.3 | 100.0 | 120.5 10s5.3 4.8
| Banzene ] g.0 10.4 10.5 | 10.0 | 104.0 106.0 1.9
| Toluene | 9.0 10.7 11,0 | 10.¢ } 107.0 110.0 2.8
| Bthyl Benzene | 0.0 11.0 11.3 | 10.0 | 110.0 113.0 2.7
| Xylenes | 0.0 33.1 33.7 | 30.0 | 110.3 112.3 1.3
! l | |

| l I [

[TPH (diesel) | wN/A N/A N/A | ®/A | w/A N/A N/A
l I I l

I | | l

| TREH | wm/a N/A WA | N/A | N/a N/A N/A
l | ! [

l I | l

¥ Rec. « (MS - Jample) / amounc Spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - M5D) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798. 1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 04/12/96¢

Matrix: wWater -

(0il & greasa)

| | Concentration (ug/L) | | ¥ Recovery

|  Analyre | Sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#63168) Ms MSD | Spiked | Mg MSD .

| I I |

I | I I

| TPH (gas) ] 0.0 106.2 97.1 | 100.0 [ 106.2 97.1 9.0
| Benzene | 0.0 9.7 9.6 | 10.0 | 97.0 6.0 1.0
| Toluene | 0.0 2.9 2.7 | 0.0 9%.0 97.9 2.0
[ Bthyl Benzene | 0.0 10.1 2.8 | 10.0 | 101.0 98.9 3.0
| Xylenes | 0.0 29.7 28,9 | 0.0 | 99,0 95.3 2.7
I I I |

I I I |

[TPH (diesal) [ Q 165 164 | 150 | 110 109 0.5
I I I I

l I | I

| TREH ! 0 24500 25500 | 23700 | 103 108 4.0
I [ I I

I ! I I

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sampla} / amount spiked x 100

RPD-(MS-HSDJ/(HS*!'BD):Bsz.GO




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Aveaue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR VOCs (EPA 624/8240/8260)

Date: 04/16/96-04/19/5%6

Matrix: Water

Analvyte
Sample

MS

Concentration (ug/L) | | % Recovery

| Amount | RED

MSD Spiked | Ms MSD -

|
I
|
I
I

| Trichlorcethene 0.00
| 2DB 0.00
|Chlorobenzene 0.00
|Benzene 0.00
[ Toluene 0.00

I
I
|
|
l
Il,l-Dichloroethe[ 0.00
|
|
I
I
|
l

I

4.50
4.70
5.30
5.70
5.20
5.50

4.50

[
I
I
I
4.60 |
|
I
I
|
I

I
I
5.0 | 90 90 0.0
5.0 | 94 92 2.2
5.00 5.0 | 106 100 5.8
5.60 5.0 | 114 112 1.8
4.70 5.0 | 104 94 10.1
5.20 5.0 } 110 104 5.6
I

Y Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = [MS - MSD) / (MS « MSD) x 2 x 100
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